
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 

www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 3 December 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB on Monday, 13 December 2021 at 2.00 

pm. 
 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Andrew Beaney, Councillor Nathalie Chapple, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor 

Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, 

Councillor Dean Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 108) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 
Business Manager – Development Management. 

Page Application Number Address Officer 

11 - 33 20/02600/FUL Bladon Chains Caravan Park,  

Bladon 

Joan Desmond 

34 - 61 21/02343/OUT Land East Of Barns Lane, Barns 

Lane, Burford 

Joan Desmond 

 

62 - 73 21/02800/FUL The Bungalow, Wilcote, Chipping 

Norton 

Stuart McIver 

74 - 83 21/02804/RES Land North East of 51 High Street, 

Ascott Under Wychwood 

James Nelson 

84 – 94 21/03048/FUL Kantara, Woodstock Road, 

Charlbury 

Stuart McIver 

95 – 101 21/03322/FUL Land North Of Wilcote Riding, 

Finstock 

Kim Smith 

102 - 

106 

21/03452/FUL The Pentacle, Enstone Airfield 

North, Enstone 

Kim Smith 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 109 - 

124) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

6.   Progress on Enforcement Cases (Pages 125 - 136) 

Purpose:  

To inform the Sub-Committee of progress on Enforcement Cases.  

Recommendation:  

That the reports be noted  

 

 

Page 2



WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 15 November 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Jeff Haine (Chairman), Julian Cooper (Vice-Chair), Alaa Al-Yousuf, Andrew 

Beaney, Merilyn Davies, Ted Fenton, David Jackson, Elizabeth Poskitt, Alex Postan and 

Councillor Geoff Saul. 

Officers:  Joan Desmond (Principal Planner), James Nelson (Graduate Planner) and Amy 

Bridgewater-Carnall (Democratic Services Manager). 

35 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 October 2021 were approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

36 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alex Wilson. 

Councillor Al-Yousuf substituted for Councillor Temple, and Councillor Poskitt substituted 

for Councillor Chapple. 

37 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Saul declared an prejudicial interest in application 21/02872/FUL – Land East of The 

Drive, Enstone and left the room whilst the item was discussed. 

38 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of an application for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

RESOLVED: That the decision on the following application be as indicated, the reasons for 
refusal to be as recommended in the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below:- 

 

21/02573/OUT – 7 Cleveley Road, Enstone 

The Principal Planner introduced the outline application for the erection of four dwellings, 

closure of existing access and creation of a separate access for number 7, new access for the 

proposed dwellings, parking layout and landscaping scheme.  The report noted that some 

matters were reserved and amended plans had been submitted. 

 

The Committee had previously considered the application at their meeting on 18 October 

2021 where it had been agreed to defer the application, in order to undertake a site visit.  

Members of the Committee attended a site visit on 11 November 2021. 

 

The Principal Planner explained that this outline application included matters such as layout, 

scale, landscaping  and access with appearance unreserved and  that the officer 

recommendation was one of refusal. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

15/November2021 

The following people addressed the Committee: 

Mr Soame, on behalf of the applicant. 

A summary of his submission is attached as an appendix to the original copy of these minutes. 

The Principal Planner presented her report in further detail and advised that it was officers’ 

opinion that the proposed development would not form a logical com
[...]
the impact this would have. 

 

Further discussions covered whether the properties could be relocated on the site to the top 

right hand corner, similar proposals that had been successful in the District and reducing the 

number of dwellings proposed. 

 

Councillor Jackson noted that if the site was not suitable, the type of development should not 

influence the Committee and he proposed the officers recommendation as laid out.  

 

This was seconded by Councillor Saul who applauded the intention to build carbon neutral 

properties but felt that, having looked at Local Plan Policy H2, there had been no convincing 

evidence provided that this met a housing need in the area. 

 

Councillors Cooper and Poskitt added their support to the refusal. 

 

The Officer recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried for the 

reason outlined below: 

 

1. By reason of its siting on undeveloped land adjoining the built up area of the village, the 

proposed self-build dwelling would read as an illogical urban encroachment into a semi-

rural edge of the village, which would have an adverse impact on the settlement character 

and the character of the immediate and wider landscape setting. In addition to this, no 

convincing evidence has been presented to demonstrate that the proposed dwelling is 

necessary to meet an identified housing need. The proposal is therefore contrary to Local 

Plan Policies OS2, H2 and H5 of the adopted West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031, the West 

Oxfordshire Design Guide 2016, and the relevant provisions of the NPPF. 

 

Refused 

39 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  The following queries were raised by Members in relation to certain applications. 

 

Page 6



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

15/November2021 

Page 31 – 21/02549/S73 

Councillor Cooper advised that he had 
[...]
1 

Officer Joan Desmond 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Bladon Parish Council 

Grid Reference 445436 E       215747 N 

Committee Date 13th December 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

The re-organisation and upgrade of the existing Caravan Club Site to include the removal of 92 touring 

caravan pitches and demolition of existing site buildings, construction of replacement facilities and 

maintenance/housekeeping buildings with provision of static accommodation in the form of 36 Holiday 

Lodges 

Page 11



 

Applicant Details: 

Vanbrugh Unit Trust 

Vanbrugh Unit Trust 

The Estate Office 

OX20 1PP 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Parish Council Response on 16.12.20 

It is clearly in the view of Bladon Parish Council a considerable 

change of use of the existing site from a seasonal caravan and mobile 

home campsite to semi-permanent lodge type structures offering 

year round occupation complete with associated infrastructure to 

accommodate its existence.   

 

Within the village there is a view that this application if approved 

would be followed in a few years by an application to remove the 

lodges and replace them with housing.  

 

We would like binding agreement in place to prevent this for fifty 

years and also a second condition of any approval that prevents 

changes to the density of and location of the accommodation and 

their individual capacity for fifty years. Therefore the site if approved 

would be a stable feature of the village and have time to mature.  

 

If as we would hope the site will offer a number of employment 

opportunities for residents we would want those jobs to be 

sustainable in the long term.   

 

The Parish Council is concerned about the site security and exactly 

what steps will be put in place to keep it secure and prevent 

squatters gaining access to the lodges and subsequent problems they 

bring.
[...]
erplan and 

planting proposals. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS4NEW High quality design 

E4NEW Sustainable tourism 

T1NEW Sustainable transport 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH11 Listed Buildings 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

EH14 Registered historic parks and gardens 

EH15 Scheduled ancient monuments 

EW9 Blenheim World Heritage Site 

EW10 Eynsham- Woodstock sub area 

NPPF 2021 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the re-organisation and upgrade of the existing 

Caravan Club Site to include the removal of 92 touring caravan pitches and demolition of existing site 

buildings, construction of replacement facilities and maintenance/housekeeping buildings with provision 

of static accommodation in the form of 36 Holiday Lodges.  The existing caravan and motorhome site 

lies between Bladon and Woodstock and is approximately 3.5 hectares in size. The site lies within the 

Blenheim Palace Historic Park and Garden and World Heritage site. The nearest listed buildings include 

the Cowyards to the north west of the site and the kitchen gardens to the west. Blenheim Palace lies 

further to the west. The site lies within the Wychwood Project area.  A public right of way passes to the 

west of the site running from the A4094 to the A44.  

  

5.2 The earliest planning history recorded for this site dates back to the 1980's when planning 

permission was granted for the erection of a toilet block and site reception building installation of foul 

drainage sump and pump chamber with pump main to existing sewer (W86/0179).  Since that time there 

have been a number of applications for
[...]
r 2021 

Officer Joan Desmond 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Burford Parish Council 

Grid Reference 425313 E       211905 N 

Committee Date 13th December 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Outline planning application with all matters reserved for up to 141 assisted extra care residential units 

(Class C2) and up to 32 affordable housing units (Class C3) along with associated communal facilities, 

parking, vehicular and pedestrian access, internal roads, public open space, landscaping, drainage and 

other associated infrastructure. 

Page 34



 

Applicant Details: 

Greystoke 

C/o Agent 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Major Planning Applications 

Team 

Response from 1.10.21  

Highways- Objection for the following reasons: 

- Provisions made for pedestrian and cycle access are not 

considered safe as well as sufficient to ensure that opportunities to 

promote sustainable transport modes can be taken up and that 

priority is given first to pedestrian and cycle movements (NPPF) 

 

LLFA - Recommendation: Objection 

 

Education - No objection subject to: 

- S106 Contributions towards Primary, Nursery and Secondary 

education. 

 

Archaeology - Recommend that, should planning permission be 

granted, the applicant should be responsible for ensuring the 

implementation of a staged programme of archaeological 

investigation to be maintained during the period of construction. 

This can be ensured through the attachment of a suitable negative 

condition. 

 

 

ERS Env. Consultation Sites Review of the historical maps we hold suggest the site has been 

used as agricultural fields over time. There also appear to be a 

number of potentially contaminating land uses in the vicinity of the 

site. Given the nature and scale of the development please consider 

adding the following condition to any grant of permission.  

 

1. No development shall 
[...]
sent sustainable development in the context of the Development Plan and 

national policy and accordingly, they should be approved. 

 

Concluding Comments 

Having undertaken the planning balance as outlined above, the Applicant reaches the conclusion that the 

proposals represent a suitable and sustainable form of development in this location and that there are 

compelling reasons which justify the grant of planning permission. 

In view of the forgoing, the LPA is respectfully requested to grant Outline Planning Permission, subject 

to any necessary conditions and planning obligations. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

Page 47



OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4NEW High quality design 

OS5NEW Supporting infrastructure 

H1NEW Amount and distribution of housing 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

H3NEW Affordable Housing 

H4NEW Type and mix of new homes 

T1NEW Sustainable transport 

T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

EH1 Cotswolds AONB 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH5 Sport, recreation and children’s play 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH13 Historic landscape character 

BC1NEW Burford-Charlbury sub-area 

NPPF 2021 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 This is an outline planning application with all matters reserved for up to 141 assisted extra care 

residential units (Class C2) and up to 32 affordable housing units (Class C3) along with associated 

communal facilities, parking, vehicular and pedestrian access, internal roads, public open space, 

landscaping, drainage and other associated infrastructure. The application is accompanied by a number of 

supporting documents, including a Design and Access Statement and a Planning Statement. These are 

availab
[...]
al development by Mr and Mrs Gomm might have some other 

intended goal, and on this basis I refer you to the Cotswold Conservation Boards' response to 

APPLICATION NO: 21/01149/FUL(withdrawn) which I believe is also applicable to the current 

application, and their letter of the 27th may 2021 on your files. You should refer to the provided links 

generally and also for the Cotswolds AONB Landscape Strategy and Guidelines ,lct-16-broad-floodplain-

valley-june-2016.     

 

 

3 APPLICANT'S CASE 

 

3.1 The replacement hay barn and implement store have mono roof pitches to reflect the existing 

buildings. They have been pulled off the hedge line to allow maintenance of both the buildings and the 

hedge. Both buildings will be needed to accommodate the hay crop (approx. 1000 small bales) together 

with the implements needed to manage the land. We have kept the scale to the bare minimum for the 

storage need and would be flexible on colour. 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS1NEW Presumption in favour of sustainable development 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

EH1 Cotswolds AONB 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

Page 98



E2NEW Supporting the rural economy 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 This application seeks planning consent to remove from the land two agricultural buildings clad with 

rusting corrugated metal presently in a very poor state of repair located on the skyline with two 

buildings of a similar design and scale. The proposed buildings are of a mono pitched design 9 m square 

with a maximum height of 5.5m. The walls will be clad in wood, the roof is to be constructed of 

corrugated fibre cement board (grey) and roller shutter doors are proposed. The existing access off of 

Wilcote Riding will be used to service the buildings. It is proposed to site the buildings slightly forwa
[...]
nd levels lower 

than approved  

 Planning permission granted to allow lowering of ground levels under 

21/00305/S73.CLOSE 

Diddly Squat 

Farm, Chipping 

Norton Road, 

Chadlington 

 

 

 

 

Various alleged 

breaches of 

conditions 

attached to 

planning 

permissions. 

 At the time of writing Officers are in discussions with the agent acting for the 

landowner in respect of the alleged breaches. A Planning Contravention Notice has 

been issued in order to obtain information about goods that are being sold from 

the farm shop which are limited by planning condition. 

P
age 135



Site Address and 

Case No. 

Unauthorised 

Development 

Notes Update/Action to be taken 

 

 

 

West End Farm, 

Chipping Norton 

 

 

 

 

Unauthorised 

hard standing 

 The use of the unauthorised hardstanding for the parking of vehicles/storage etc is 

considered to potentially harm the setting of Bliss Mill.In light of this the 

expediency of taking formal enforcement action is under consideration at the time 

of writing 

 

P
age 136


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
	6 Progress on Enforcement Cases



Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 13 December 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman),Councillor Julian Cooper (Vice-

Chair),Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor Ted Fenton, Councillor David Jackson, 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, Councillor Alex Postan, Councillor Geoff Saul, Councillor Dean 

Temple and Councillor Alex Wilson 

Officers:  Joan Desmond (Principal Planner), Stuart Mclver (Career Grade Planner), James 

Nelson (Career Grade Planner), Phil Shaw (Business Manager – Development Management), 

Kim smith (Principle Planner – Enforcement) and Michelle Ouzman (Strategic support Officer). 

40 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2021 were approved and signed by 

the Chairman as a correct record. 

41 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Andrew Beaney.  

Councillor Poskitt substituted for Councillor Nathalie Chapple. 

42 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

43 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of an application for development, copies of which had been 

circulated. 

RESOLVED: That the decision on the following application be as indicated, the reasons for 
refusal to be as recommended in the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below:- 

 

20/02600/FUL - Bladon Chains Caravan Park, Bladon 

The Principal Planner, Mrs Desmond, introduced the outline application for the re-

organisation and upgrade of the existing Caravan Club Site to include the removal of 92 

touring caravan pitches, demolition of existing site buildings, construction of replacement 

facilities and maintenance/housekeeping buildings, with provision of static accommodation in 

the form of 36 Holiday Lodges. 

Ms Elle Cass addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicant, and a copy of her 

submission is attached as an appendix to the original copy of the minutes. 

Following a question from Councillor Poskitt, relating to water and sewage arrangements for 

the site, Ms Cass clarified that a full drainage system was in place. 

The Principal Planner presented her report and in noting the late representation report, 

highlighted that there were no archaeological constraints to the proposal. The proposal was 

therefore recommended for approval, subject to the conditions listed in the full report. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

13/December2021 

Councillor Cooper addressed the meeting and referred to the planning policies listed on page 

20 of the report. He noted that the site was located in the middle of Bladon and Woodstock 

and within a World Heritage site, and advised that he would like to view the site to judge its 

proximity to these locations. Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be deferred to 

enable a site visit to take place and this was seconded by Councillor Poskitt. 

Councillor Postan addressed Members and commented on the proposed pitch of the roofs. 

In response to comments made, Councillor Jackson was not sure what benefit a site visit could 

be, and the Chairman advised that it may give a sense of the area. 

Councillor Davies agreed that the site should be visited when the caravans were in place.  

Having been proposed and duly seconded, the deferral to allow a site visit to take place was 

put to the vote, and was lost. 

Councillor Postan proposed that the application be approved as per the officers’ 

recommendation. 

Councillor Cooper reiterated his original concern that the site lay between Bladon and 

Woodstock and could bring the communities too close together in a similar way to 

developments between Ducklington and Witney, and Carterton and Brize Norton.  

Councillor Poskitt raised a concern that the lodges would be turned into houses and holiday 

homes, as they would not be deemed as permanent residence, then queried if conditions could 

be added. Mrs Desmond advised that it was not reasonable to limit the time as it was a rental.  

Councillor Jackson felt that the removal of the caravans and the introduction of lodges would 

be a greater landscape enhancement, especially when it led to the scope of additional tree 

planting.   

Councillor Postan asked for clarification as to whether the lodges were to be sold or let. Ms 

Cass confirmed the lodges would be let only, and not sold. 

Councillor Postan proposed that the application be granted as per officers’ recommendations 

and this was seconded by Councillor Davies. 

The officers’ recommendation for approval, subject to the conditions listed in the report, was 

put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved 

Councillor Cooper voted against approval. 

 

21/02343/OUT Land East Of Barns Lane, Barns Lane, Burford 

The Principal Planner, Mrs Desmond, introduced the outline application with all matters 

reserved for up to 141 assisted extra care residential units (Class C2), up to 32 affordable 

housing units (Class C3) along with associated communal facilities, parking, vehicular and 

pedestrian access, internal roads, public open space, landscaping, drainage and other associated 

infrastructure. 

The following people addressed the committee: 

Councillor John White – Town Councillor, objecting 

Jennie Craven – objecting  

Councillor Derek Cotterill – Ward Councillor, objecting  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

13/December2021 

Mrs Desmond continued her presentation and drew attention to the late representations 

report. Members noted that there was a financial offer of £1 million towards the provision of 

off-site affordable housing, but the Strategic Housing and Development Officer had 

commented that such an offer would not address the shortfall in provision of on-site 

affordable housing, required by policy H3. The comments of the Biodiversity Officer had also 

been received, who advised that the application still fails to provide adequate information 

relating to priority species, biodiversity net gain and proposed contributions towards the 

objectives of the Conservation Target Area.  As such, the development conflicted with 

adopted Local Plan policies and the NPPF and was recommended for refusal for the reasons 

stated in the report.  It was also noted that refusal reason 4 was being omitted and the 

following refusal reason being proposed:  

 Insufficient information on priority species, biodiversity net gain and proposed 

contributions towards the objectives of the Conservation Target Area have been 

submitted in conflict with Policy EH3 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan 2031 and 

advice in the NPPF.   

The Chairman commented that the officers’ report was very detailed and he agreed with all 

three speakers that had addressed the Committee. 

Councillor Saul agreed with the officers’ report, noted that the site had come up before with a 

smaller proposal which had been refused.  He noted that this was a major application, which 

lay in an Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) and as such should only be approved in 

exceptional circumstances.  Councillor advised that as he could not see any exceptional 

circumstances, he proposed that the Committee accept the officer’s recommendation to 

refuse the application, which Councillor Postan seconded. 

Councillor Davies fully supported the officer’s recommendation and, as she was committed to 

create a great communities with affordable homes, she thought 18% affordable housing was 

appalling.  She also felt that the location of the proposed affordable housing, on the edge of the 

community, was unacceptable. 

Councillor Poskitt commented that extra care would be required for elder community, and 

also disagreed with putting them on the edge of the community. 

Councillor Jackson agreed and commented that the fields were beautiful as they were. Also, 

that a major development added to the infrastructure needs of the community, which was 

already an issue for the doctor’s surgery.  

Councillor Cooper supported refusal. 

The Officer recommendation of refusal was then put to the vote and was carried unanimously. 

Refused 

 

21/02800/FUL The Bungalow, Wilcote, Chipping Norton 

It was noted that this application fell within the Lowlands Area Sub-Committee, and as such 

would be discussed at their next meeting on 5 January 2022 

 

21/02804/RES Land North East of 51 High Street, Ascott Under Wychwood 

The Planning Officer, James Nelson introduced the reserved matters application for the 

erection of two detached dwellings with associated works, including detached garaging and 

vehicular and pedestrian accesses to both properties. 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

13/December2021 

The following people addressed the committee: 

Councillor Sue Richards – Parish Councillor, objecting 

Nick Pains – objecting 

Professor Robert Adam – applicant supporter   

Mr Nelson continued his presentation and referred Councillors to the late representation 

report which advised that a late representation had been received along with a letter of 

support. The representation was in support of the application, stating that the applicants had 

been proactive in engaging with the local community and the amendments made indicated this. 

The letter expressed the view that the design, siting and form was appropriate for its context 

and Members should therefore support the application. 

In summary, Members were recommended to support the approval of the application with the 

following change to condition 5 in the report:  

 The landscaping scheme shall include, but not be limited to, the following information: 

Remove: 

The creation of a wildflower grassland along the road verge; 

The creation of flowering lawns within the rear gardens of the dwellings; 

Members were also requested to consider removal of permitted development rights for roof 

lights. 

Councillor Temple felt that the vehicle turning area, which would be used by delivery drivers 

could be an issue for the future. 

Councillor Postan enquired about the materials being used and in response Mr Nelson 

confirmed that a schedule of material were to be submitted in line with the conditions 

attached to the permission. 

Councillor Jackson was also concerned about the vehicle turning point being lost to the site. 

Mr Nelson confirmed that the land was privately owned and Mr Shaw confirmed that as the 

Highways team had no objection it was not a reason for refusal. 

Councillor Poskitt thought the houses were too large, but could not see a reason for refusal. 

Councillor Saul agreed and thought post-construction, the turning point issue may arise. 

The Chair wanted to know if a new turning point could be requested and Mr Shaw advised 

that an informative could be put in place to address this. Councillors Davies, Saul, Cooper and 

Poskitt agreed with this. 

Councillor Temple proposed that the application be approved as per officers’ 

recommendations, subject to the proposed changes, an additional condition to remove 

permitted development rights, plus an informative address the vehicle turning point concerns. 

This was seconded by Councillor Poston. 

The proposal was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

Approved  

 

The Chair adjourned the meeting for a comfort break at 3.45pm, and the meeting resumed at 

4.00pm. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

13/December2021 

21/03048/FUL Kantara, Woodstock Road, Charlbury 

The Planning Officer, Stuart McIver introduced the application for the erection of a new 

dwelling and associated works. The application related to ‘Kantara’, a detached dwelling 

located within the built up area, but on the outskirts of Charlbury. The dwelling was set back 

from the road, situated within a substantial plot and located within the Charlbury 

Conservation Area and the Cotswolds Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty. 

The application was recommended for approval as officers’ considered that it complied with 

the provisions of policies OS2, OS4 H2, EH1, EH3, EH10, and T4 of the adopted Local Plan; 

WODC Design Guide 2016 and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF 2021. 

Councillor Poskitt enquired if there could be a protection order placed on the trees. The 

Planning Officer confirmed that the trees were already under a Tree Preservation Order 

(TPO). 

Councillor Cooper proposed approval as per officers’ recommendations, and Councillor 

Jackson seconded. 

The proposal was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

Approved 

 

21/03322/FUL Land North Of Wilcote Riding, Finstock 

The Principal Planner, Kim Smith introduced the application for the demolition of existing 

buildings and the erection of two replacement buildings for use as hay storage and implement 

store.  

The application sought planning consent to remove two agricultural buildings clad with rusting 

corrugated metal, presently in a very poor state of repair located on the skyline, with two 

buildings of a similar design and scale. The proposed buildings were of a mono pitched design 

nine metres squared with a maximum height of 5.5m. It was proposed that the walls would be 
clad in wood, the roof would be constructed of corrugated fibre cement board (grey) and 

roller shutter doors were proposed. The existing access off Wilcote Riding would be used to 

service the buildings and it was proposed to site the buildings slightly forward of the existing 

buildings, in order to allow maintenance of the hedgerow and the rear elevations. 

Information contained in the late representation reported advised that County Highways had 

raised no objection. 

Officers were recommending approval for the application subject to the conditions listed in 

the report, with an additional 4 conditions, three which related to ecological matters and a 

fourth landscaping condition. An ecological informative was also to be attached. 

Councillor Cooper proposed that the application be approved as per officers’ 

recommendations and Councillor Davies seconded. 

The proposal was put to the vote and was carried unanimously. 

Approved  

 

21/03452/FUL The Pentacle, Enstone Airfield North, Enstone 

The Principal Planner, Kim Smith introduced the application for the erection of a Polytunnel 

attached to two existing containers. The polytunnel cover proposed was approximately 12 

metres by 12 metres with a maximum height of 5.6 metres above ground level and it was felt 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

13/December2021 

would sit comfortably within the enclosed yard area. Given that there were hangars serving 

the airfield of similar material (olive green PCV ) with curved roof form,  in close proximity to 

the site, officers did not feel this would appear alien or out of character, particularly given the 

context of both Enstone Airfield and the industrial complex. Miss Smith also highlighted a late 

representation which was verbally reported from ENCON (Local environmental group). 

Councillor Wilson proposed that the application be approved as per officers’ 

recommendations. 

Councillor Postan seconded. 

The proposal was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

Approved 

44 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

 

The following query was raised by the Chairman: 

 

Page 114, Application 21/02811/LBC Eynsham and Cassington  

It was noted that this application fell into the Lowlands Planning Sub-Committee area. 

45 Progress on Enforcement Cases  

The report providing details of progress on enforcement cases was received and noted. 

 

Prior to the end of the meeting Councillor Postan stated that he wished to thank the Planning 

Team for their continued hard work and commitment. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.25 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


